

Mat Suit – 237/ 2023
CNR – WBHG01-002972-2023

Order No. 12 dated 25.06.2025

Today is fixed for further argument (Ex-parte) and order.

The petitioner is present along with his Ld. Advocate and has filed hazirah.

Fresh vakalatnama has also been filed.

The petition that was filed U/o 9 Rule 7 of CPC by the O.P with a prayer for setting-aside the Ex-parte order is also fixed for hearing today.

By the petition, the O.P/ respondent had made a prayer for shifting the matter from the Ex-parte board and permitted her to contest the Mat Suit by accepting the W/s that was filed by her.

Copy of these petitions were duly served upon the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent/ O.P submitted that due to mis-communication with her Ld. Advocate, no steps could be taken within time. As such, the matter was fixed for ex-parte hearing.

Subsequently, respondent/ O.P engaged a new Ld. Advocate who had taken steps and has filed W/s. Contending that there was no intention or laches on her part, she makes a prayer for allowing her to contest this suit.

Heard both sides.

Considering the above facts and to enable the O.P / respondent to contest this suit, prayer is considered and allowed consequent thereto the written statement that was filed by the O.P/ respondent is hereby accepted.

Fixing 25.09.2025 for framing of issues.

Dict. & Corrcet by me

Sd/-

Additional District Judge
(3rd Court), Hooghly
WB00891

Sd/-

Additional District Judge
(3rd Court), Hooghly
WB00891